

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Supreme Court No. _____

(Court of Appeals No. 70758-2-I)

BF FOODS, LLC, FILO FOODS, LLC, ALASKA AIRLINES, INC., and
WASHINGTON RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION,

Petitioners/Plaintiffs,

v.

CITY OF SEATAC,

Respondents/Defendants,

v.

SEATAC COMMITTEE FOR GOOD JOBS,

Respondent/Intervenor.

**EMERGENCY MOTION AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR EXPEDITED DISCRETIONARY REVIEW**

Harry J. F. Korrell, WSBA #23173
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 2200
Seattle, WA 98101-3045
(206) 622-3150 Phone
(206) 757-7700 Fax

Cecilia Cordova, WSBA # 30095
Pacific Alliance Law, PLLC
601 Union St. Suite 4200
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 652-3592 Phone
(206) 652-3205 Fax

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF PETITIONERS AND RELIEF SOUGHT 1

II. DECISIONS BELOW 1

III. MOTION FOR EMERGENCY HEARING 2

IV. ISSUES PRESENTED..... 2

V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. Intervenor submitted an initiative petition but a large portion of the signatures were invalid..... 3

 B. Plaintiffs filed their first application for writs, and the City agreed to convene a Petition Review Board..... 5

 C. After the Board hearing, the City determined that an additional 201 signatures were invalid. 5

 D. Plaintiffs again challenged the signatures of 61 people who signed the petition multiple times; the Superior Court agreed and held that the petition was not supported by enough valid signatures..... 6

 E. Intervenor and its allies attempted to get around Judge Darvas’ decision. 6

VI. ARGUMENT 7

 A. The Trial Court Properly Applied the Plain Language of RCW 35A.01.040(7) and SMC 1.10.140(C). 8

 B. RCW 35A.01.040(4) Does *Not* Prevent SeaTac From Adopting Procedures to Protect the Right to Initiative. 9

C.	The Trial Court Did Not Commit Error in Not Requiring the City to Count Signatures Deemed Invalid by the Petition Review Board.....	14
D.	SMC 1.10.140(C) Does Not Impair Voter’s Rights Under The Federal Constitution.....	15
1.	“Strict Scrutiny” Does Not Apply.....	15
2.	The City’s Interest In Efficient Administration of Elections and Preventing Misconduct Outweighs The Limited Burdens Imposed By The SMC	19
3.	Intervenor’s Theory Would Invalidate Common Laws and Regulations Protecting the Integrity of Elections.....	20
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ace Fireworks Co. v. City of Tacoma</i> , 76 Wn.2d 207, 455 P.2d 935 (1969).....	16
<i>Alliance for Adequate Funding of Special Educ. v. State</i> , 170 Wn.2d 599, 244 P.3d 1 (2010).....	15
<i>Anfinson v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 159 Wn. App. 35, 244 P.3d 32 (2010).....	11
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428, 112 S. Ct. 2059, 119 L. Ed. 2d 245 (1992).....	17, 19
<i>City of Port Angeles v. Our Water-Our Choice!</i> , 170 Wn.2d 1, 239 P.3d 589 (2010).....	9
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581, 125 S. Ct. 2029, 161 L. Ed. 2d 920 (2005).....	18
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181, 128 S. Ct. 1610, 170 L. Ed. 2d 574 (2008)....	18, 19, 20
<i>In re Dependency of K.R.</i> , 128 Wn. 2d 129, 904 P.2d 1132 (1995).....	10
<i>Glaubach v. Regence BlueShield</i> , 149 Wn.2d 827, 74 P.3d 115 (2003).....	11
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431, 91 S. Ct. 1970, 29 L. Ed. 2d 554 (1971).....	18
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2811, 177 L.Ed.2d 493 (2010).....	17, 20
<i>King County v. Central Puget Sound Growth Mgmt Hearings Bd.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 543, 14 P.3d 133 (2000).....	11

<i>Paxton v. City of Bellingham</i> , 129 Wn. App. 439 (2005)	15, 20
<i>Pederson v. Moser</i> , 99 Wn.2d 456, 662 P.2d 866 (1983)	8
<i>Postema v. Postema Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 118 Wn. App. 185, 72 P.3d 1122 (2003)	10
<i>Sudduth v. Chapman</i> , 88 Wn.2d 247, 558 P.2d 806 (1977)	2, 9
<i>Thompson v. Hanson</i> , 142 Wn. App. 53, 174 P.3d 120 (2007)	14
<i>State ex rel. Uhlman v. Melton</i> , 66 Wn.2d 157 (1965)	15, 20
<i>Whatcom Cnty v. City of Bellingham</i> , 128 Wn.2d 537, 909 P.2d 1303 (1996)	14

Statutes and Court Rules

RCW 29A.04.216	13
RCW 29A.68.011	7
RCW 29A.84	19, 20
RCW 35A.01.010	3, 11, 12
RCW 35A.01.040	<i>passim</i>
RCW 35A.11.090	12
RCW 35A.29.040	13
RCW 35A.29.170	12
SMC 1.10.110	3, 12
SMC 1.10.140	<i>passim</i>
SMC 1.10.210	5, 13

SMC 1.10.220	13
RAP 2.5(a)	10
RAP 13.4 (b)(4)	7
RAP 13.5	2
RAP 17.4(b)	2, 7

Other Authorities

Erik Smith, Oh, No! Not Again! – Another SEIU Initiative is Tarnished by Signature Fraud, Washington State Wire (July 23, 2011)
<http://washingtonstatewire.com/blog/oh-no-not-again-another-seiu-initiative-is-tarnished-by-signature-fraud/>, (last visited Sept. 4, 2013).8

Legislature, Washington State Wire (Feb. 26, 2011)
<http://washingtonstatewire.com/blog/a-guilty-plea-in-seiu-initiative-signature-forging-case-but-the-left-turns-embarrassment-to-its-advantage-in-the-legislature/> (last visited Sept. 4, 2013)..... 8
